



The Gujarat Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. LVII

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2016/MAGHA 12, 1937

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

PART I-A

CENTRAL SECTION

Orders and Notifications (Other than those published in Part IV-B) under the Gujarat Local Boards, Village Panchayats, Municipal Boroughs, District Municipal, Primary Education and Local Fund Audit Acts.

PANCHAYATS, RURAL HOUSING AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Notification

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, 2nd January, 2016.

GUJARAT PANCHAYATS ACT, 1993.

No. KP-02 of 2016/PRR/102013/1891/Kh.—In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (5) of section 227 read with sections 114 and 274 of the Gujarat Panchayats Act, 1993 (Guj. 18 of 1993), the Government of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Village Panchayat Secretary, Class III, in the Superior Panchayat Service, Recruitment Rules, 2013, namely:-

- These rules may be called the Village Panchayat Secretary, Class III, in the Superior 1. Panchayat Service Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2016.
- In the Village Panchayat Secretary, Class III, in the Superior Panchayat Service 2. Recruitment Rules, 2013, in rule 3, in clause (a), for the figures and word "28 years", the figures and word "33 years" shall be substituted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

I. M. SHAIKH,

Joint Secretary to Government.

I-A Ex.,-11

11-1